
   

 
Notice of a public 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm 
on Thursday 17th September 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 

be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 11 

September 2020. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 



 

Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 

2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 11 
September 2020. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Targeted financial support for people living 
in Council homes   

(Pages 5 - 26) 

 This report outlines the Councils approach to financial hardship 
for people who live in council homes during the COVID-19 
pandemic and recovery period and sets out a proposal for 
creation of a targeted hardship fund.   

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Homeless Review 2019-20   (Pages 27 - 74) 
 The Executive Member will receive a report which provides an 

overview of last year’s operation and performance against targets 
within homeless services within the context of the Homeless 
Strategy 2018-2023 as well as targets for the current financial 
year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 30 June 2020 

Present Councillors Craghill and Widdowson 
 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 

The two Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point 
in the meeting, any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary 
interest that they might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 

 
32. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the previous Decision Session - 
Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods, held on 16 January 2020, be 
approved and then signed by the Executive Member 
at a later date. 

 
33. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that one registration to speak and one written 
submission had been received. 

 
The Executive Member read aloud the comments submitted by 
Cllr Stephen Fenton, Ward Member for Dringhouses and 
Woodthorpe and Chair of the Council’s Housing & Community 
Safety Policy & Scrutiny Committee.  His comments referred to 
the 24 February Scrutiny committee which received a brief 
report exploring the different approaches to retrofitting.  
Members learned that improving an EPC rating from C to B 
could result in an approximate saving of £700 per annum in fuel 
bills, which presented a compelling case for all new build 
properties to be at least B rated.  He stated that it was 
unfortunate that the cancellation of the March and April Scrutiny 
meetings had meant that further engagement with Scrutiny 
could not take place before this decision session.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Cllr Pavlovic, Ward Member for Hull Road, highlighted that 
those who could least afford costly bills currently have cold, 
poorly insulated properties.  To bring those properties to an 
EPC ‘C’ energy efficiency standard would represent a saving of 
approximately £260 on energy bills per property per annum 
and a saving of 1.1 tons of CO2 emissions.  He was 
disappointed that the recommended Option 3 in the officers 
report was to achieve EPC ‘C’ for only 30 properties when 
there was the prospect of achieving this for 60 properties at 
Option 1, and urged that the Executive Member instead 
approved Option 1.   

 
34. Proposed Energy Accelerator Pilot Project  

 
Post Meeting Note: The decision taken in relation to this 
agenda item was declared invalid.   
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
in consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change considered a report which sought to establish a 
pilot project to demonstrate retrofit design specifications that 
can be adopted to maximise the energy efficiency performance 
of the City of York’s existing social housing stock 

 
The Executive Member was asked to consider options regarding 
the focus of the pilot and the extent of properties that would be 
included.  The options available were: 

 
1. Option 1,Produce retrofit design specifications in 

collaboration with the Energy Accelerator programme that 
can be used to bring our worst performing stock up to an 
EPC ‘C’ rating; then roll out those models across 60 pilot 
properties using our existing WYCA ‘Better Homes’ 
Contract. 

2. Option 2, Produce retrofit design specifications in 
collaboration with the Energy Accelerator programme that 
could be used to bring our stock up to EnerPHit standard; 
then roll out those models across 12 pilot properties using 
our existing WYCA ‘Better Homes’ Contract. Target 
properties would include inter-war terraced properties and 
‘Dennis Wild’ non-traditional homes.  

3. Option 3 (recommended option), Design a hybrid project 
with elements of both Option 1 and 2, focused on Dennis 
Wilde properties whereby we bring 8 properties up to 

Page 2



ENerPhit standard and as many as 30 homes up to EPC 
‘C’.   

The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, 
in consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change were in agreement that bringing 8 properties to 
ENerPhit standard would provide the opportunity to look at the 
various techniques involved in bringing a property to a higher 
energy efficient standard, serving as an exemplar to other 
authorities.  The City of York Council would then be in a 
stronger position to access funding streams that support this.  It 
was therefore: 

 
Resolved: To design a hybrid project with elements of both 

Option 1 and 2, focused on Dennis Wilde properties 
whereby up to 8 properties are brought up to 
ENerPhit standard and around 30 homes up to EPC 
‘C’. 

Reason:  Continuation with the pilot project proposal on the 
basis of producing retrofit specification models 
suitable to bring around 30 of the City of York 
Council’s worst performing property archetypes up 
to EPC level ‘C’, combined with designs to bring up 
to 8 properties up to the ENerPHit standard.

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 11.27 am]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

  

 

   

15th September 2020 

Decision Session: Executive Member for Housing and Public Protection 

Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

 

Targeted financial support for people living in Council homes 

 

Summary  

1. This paper outlines the Councils approach to financial hardship for people who 
live in council homes during the COVID-19 pandemic and recovery period and 
sets out a proposal for creation of a targeted hardship fund.   

Recommendation 

2. The Executive Member is asked to 

 Note the support currently available to people who live in council homes 

from the Housing Service.  

 Agree to the implementation of a Housing Hardship Fund as set out in 

Annex A subject to approval from MHCLG 

Reason: To ensure that further targeted support for people who live in council 
homes can be offered during the Covid recovery period whilst also ensuring 
appropriate financial controls are in place. 

Background 

3. At the start of the pandemic in late March 2020 the Council acted quickly to 
implement a range of generic measures to support the people of York. 
Details of the full range available can be found at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/coronavirus. Housing Services offered a range of 
support for people living in council homes including;  
 

 adhering to legislation around tenancy agreements and legal action 

 suspension of letters and notices forming part of the legal enforcement 
process for rent arrears 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/coronavirus


 

  

 contacting all people living in council homes to conduct a welfare check 
connecting people with help networks, volunteers and financial 
management advice 

 Refunding the first 13 weeks of the annual rent increase for 2020 / 2021 to 
anyone who did not have this covered by increases in welfare benefit. 

  
4. These measures applied to all living in our homes regardless of individual 

circumstances. In the next stage of recovery a more targeted approach will be 
more appropriate. This approach is being proposed across council services. It is 
proposed that this take the form of a Housing Hardship fund to be targeted at 
those people living in council homes unable to cover rent and arrears payments 
as assessed on an individual basis. 
 

5. The fund will link in to other existing help for individuals and families to ensure 
help with rent and other needs are addressed. The existing help includes York 
Financial Assistance Scheme and Council Tax Support, Discretionary Housing 
Payments and access to food vouchers. 
 

Analysis 

6. The proposed fund of £80k will be set up from within the Housing Revenue 
Account. This is similar to the amount refunded to offset the rent increase 
during the first 13 weeks of the financial year demonstrating the Council’s 
continued commitment to supporting people through the crisis. The fund will be 
available until the end of the 2020/21 financial year.    
 

7. The proposals recognise that many of our residents including those living in 
coun
[...]
f the report 

 

Annexes 

Annex A – Housing Hardship Fund 

Annex B – Community Impact Assessment 

 

Page 8



 
CYC Tenant Hardship fund £80,000 

Scheme Guidance 
 
This fund will be used to provide targeted financial support to assist City 
of York Council Tenants. It will help individuals and families meeting 
rental payments where their finances are adversely affected due to 
COVID 19 issues from March 20th 2020 onwards. 
 
Many have lost or are on severely reduced income and are unable to 
claim relevant benefits to make ends meet. This fund will also provide 
additional support above and beyond Discretionary Housing Payments 
and YFAS applications.  
 
The main focus of this funding is for unpaid rent and arrears and 
assisting in supporting repayment plans going forwards. It’s about 
helping people get on a sound financial footing and helping them 
minimise the effects of longer term debt. 
 
Monitoring: 
 
Reasonable evidence of financial circumstances for the past 4 months 
must be provided for audit purposes. It is expected that organisations 
participating will share information held (with consent) rather that asking 
people to re-submit information across organisations / departments. 
 
Payments will be transferred directly onto the rental account with advice 
reason shown as CV19 Hardship funding.  
 
The Head of Housing will monitor the scheme monthly and progress can 
be reported on to relevant meetings. 
 
Proposed scheme: 
 
Summary: A scheme to provide a one off payment to a household 
identified as needing financial assistance to pay rent arrears accrued 
since 20th March 2020.  
 
Detail: 
 
Housing to administer the budget – Helen Williamson is the Income 
Lead and will administer applications and money transfers once agreed.  
 

Page 9



Grants of up £500 can be made directly to the rental account.  
 
One payment only per household directly to the rent account. 
 
Further discretionary payment can be made if agreed by the Head of 
Housi
[...]
using Act 1996, as 
amended by the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and  City of York 
Council’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-2023 in 
respect of the financial year 2019/20. The primary focus is to report on 
prevention and relief work, main duty decisions and requirements placed 
on the Local Authority by Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) to reduce rough sleeping. 
 

2. Note should also be taken in respect of other legislation introduced this 
year which is starting to have an impact on homelessness, namely, the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the Homes (Fitness for Human 
Habitation) Act 2018. 
 

3. The report incorporates the work and contribution of partner agencies in 
delivery of a comprehensive service to homeless households across 
York, many of whom are the most socially excluded people in society. 
Each agency contributes to this success and is a vital part of the 
homeless service delivery.  
 

4. The report identifies targets and priorities for 2020/21. And to consider 
reporting and target setting process in the context of delivery of services 
during the Covid 19 pandemic including learning from the experience of 
the emergency and identifying appropriate responses to the recovery. 

 
Recommendations 

 
5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. Note the progress made by the service; 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 
 

b. Agree the priorities and targets for 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 
32 

Reason – To ensure the council continues to adhere to its statutory 
duties under the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and the Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017, to reduce rough sleeping in the city and supports 
the most vulnerable in society.  

Background and overview of service 
 

6. There is a duty on the Local Authority to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness.  

7. The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 (HRA17) took effect on 3rd April 
2018, is now in its second year and we are s
[...]
urrent action plan identifies actions 
to tackle homelessness/ rough sleeping and develop services. 

13. The Homeless Strategy 2018-23 was adopted on 21st June 2018 and 
sets out 5 strategic aims in the Action Plan to: 

 Strategic aim 1. Reduce Rough Sleeping  
 

 Strategic aim 2. Prevent Homelessness 
 

 Strategic aim 3. Ensure appropriate accommodation for people who 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness.   

 

 Strategic aim 4. Ensure appropriate support for people who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness.   

 

 Strategic Aim 5. Maintain and develop partnership working and 
strategic direction  

 

14. There is a commitment in the strategy to reduce rough sleeping by 
providing specialist advice to single homeless (18+) via The Salvation 
Army Early Intervention and Prevention Team and support and advice 
via The Complex Needs Rough Sleeper Team, which is a multi-
disciplinary / multi agency team. Resettlement accommodation is 
provided by both CYC and partner agencies.  

 
Targets (general) 
15. The council’s targets for the service are based upon the local priorities as 

set out in the Homeless Strategy and The Ministry of Housing and 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) priorities. The City of 
York Council Plan 2019-24 contains targets / key performance indicators 
around rough sleeping and use of temporary accommodation. 

  
Key Points 2019/20 
16. The details of the activity and performance of the service are contained 

in appendix 1 and set out a comprehensive picture of the excellent 
services provided across York.  
 

Page 29



 
 

17. Statutory homeless statistics are not directly comparable to pre 2018 
statistics (P1e) as a result of the introduction of the Homeless Reduction 
Act 2017 (HRA17). The current statistics (Hclic) are downloaded directly 
by Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 
There is a time delay in publication of final statistics, as of 22nd May 2020 
statistics up to end Decemb
[...]
d round of RSI funding of 
£251,234 from MHCLG to reduce rough sleeping in the city plus 
£139,131 Rapid Response Pathway grant. This money funds the 
Complex Needs Rough Sleeper Team comprising of 2 MEAM staff 
and 2 additional outreach support workers within the Salvation Army 
Early Intervention and Prevention Service. It also provides for 3 
Street Navigators, 1 Private Sector Worker, a Hostel Mental Health 
Worker and a part time co-ordinator plus within the Council’s 
homeless service. 

 Next Steps initiative – A Peasholme Charity project working 
alongside the Complex Needs Mental Health Team.  

 Further money from Government was provided to help rough 
sleepers into suitable accommodation in response to the Covid 19 
pandemic 

29. Providing a statutory service under HRA17. Employing 2 new workers 
(Housing Options Supervisor and from March 2020 a second Housing 

Page 32



 
 

Options support worker) with the flexible Homeless Support Grant. This 
is in addition to the 2 new workers (Housing Options Worker, and 
Housing Options Support Worker) employed when HRA17 was 
introduced. This is very important in tackling the increase in main duty 
homelessness. 

30. Provision of New temporary accommodation (57 units) at James House 
has been completed and households have been moved from our other 
hostels. 
 

Target reporting for 2019/20 
a) Deliver action points set out within Homelessness Strategy 2018-23 

‘Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together’ action plan 
within identified time scales. ONGOING 

b) As required by MHCLG the 2018-23 Homeless Strategy was renamed 
‘Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together’ agreed in 
October 2019: COMPLETED 

c) To further embed and develop service to meet statutory duties under 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017, York is working with MHCLG and 
other Local Authorities to make practical improvements to HRA17 and 
has employed additional staff to meet demand. COMPLETED  

d) To evaluate the impact of H
[...]
 
reported 
to 
MHCLG 
573) 

60  

MHCLG 
reported 
numbers in 
temporary 
accommodation.   

York Council Plan 
- Number of 
homeless 
households with 
dependent 
children in 
temporary 
accommodation 
(key performance 
indicator) 

No of households 
accepted as 
priority need 
(main duty 
HRA17)  

100 

(actual 
61) 

 

80 
(actual 
99)  

80 To target 
prevention and 
relief work and 
thus reduce 
reaching main 
duty stage.  

No of rough 
sleepers 

15(actual 
9) 

 

6 (actual 
7) 

4 National target to 
reduce rough 
sleepers by 50% 
by 2022 and 
eliminate it by 
2027. Benchmark 
was 29. 
Continued 
MHCLG funding 
and prioritisation 

Not to use B&B 
for 16 or 17 year 
olds 

0(actual 
0) 

0 0  

                                            
3 As footnote 1, MHCLG require reporting on ‘Households in accommodation arranged by local authorities 

pending enquiries or after being accepted as homeless under the 1996 Act (includes residual cases awaiting 
re-housing under the 1985 Act) and as amended by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2018’ and so does not 
include those to whom the LA has no duty (when duty has been discharged and negative decision issued or 
pending review)  
 

Page 36



 
 

Not to use B&B 
for families, other 
than in 
emergencies and 
then for no 
longer than 6 
weeks 

0(actual 
0)  

0 0 Reporting families 
with children only, 
not those who are 
pregnant in line 
with MHCLG 
published data.  

 

Consultation  
32. There has been no specific consultation related to Housing Options, 

Rough Sleeping. Homelessness or Housing Registrations in 2019/20. 
Staff and people accessing the service have been involved in the interior 
design of James House project. 

Options 
33. Option 1 

Note the contents of the report and agree the priorities and targets for 
2020/21 as set out in paragraph 31. 

34. Option 2  
 
Note the contents of the report but recommend alternative priorities and 
targets for 2020/21  

Analysis 
 

35. The report and appe
[...]
ren and young people The Housing Options and 
Support Team along with internal departments and external partners 
contribute to achieving   

 Continue to strengthen the work of communities, local 
organisations and agencies so that families become more resilient 
and able to find solutions rather than depending on services  

 Continue the improvement of children’s social care to provide 
excellent services for vulnerable young people and aim to be 
excellent corporate parents 

 • Continue to prioritise gaining improved outcomes for our most 
disadvantaged children and young people in the city  

Page 38



 
 

 Work with our partners to identify and tackle issues relating to the 
rise in mental health problems in the city 

• An open and effective council 

 
Implications 

 

Financial 
 

40. The Flexible Homeless Grant and the Rough Sleeper Initiative grant and 
any other grants directed at HRA17 and rough sleepers are used to 
ensure CYC delivers the relevant services. It is important to note that 
there is evidence that by not investing in preventative measures there is 
a greater cost to the city and the people that live in it. 

41. The Flexible Homeless Support Grant is retained by the Housing Options 
and Support Team to fund work associated with HRA17. £205,644k is 
available for 2020/21  

42. City of York Council uses the combined RSI and Rapid Rehousing 
Pathway grant to continue and expand the work with rough sleepers. 
£488,756k is available in 2020/21. 

Equalities  
 

43. Individual CIAs will be completed for major pieces of work outlined in this 
report. 
 
Legal 
 

44. The provision of a homeless service by local authorities is a statutory 
requirement under the Housing Act 1996 as amended by the Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017.   Further comments from a legal/statutory duty 
perspective are also included within the document attached at appendix 
1.   

45. Services and provision must now meet the requirements of the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016 and the Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) 
Act 2018. 

46. Services must adhere to national Guidance on “Provision of 
Accommodation for 16 and 17 year old young people who maybe 
homeless and/or require accommodation”.  

Page 39



 
 

47. National good practice states that no young person 16 or 17 should be in 
B&B, that no family should be placed in B&B unless in an emergency 
and then for no more than 6 weeks. 

48. National target to reduce rough sleepers by 50% by 2022 and eliminate it 
by 2027. Benchmark was 29. Continued MHCLG funding and 
prioritisation. 

49. There are financial risks via judicial challenge if the service does not 
meet its statutory duty and as a result of Ombudsmen complaints if CYC 
fails to act within its statutory duties or policies regarding homelessness 
and the provision of housing (allocations).  

50. Amending work practice, workplace buildings and residential buildings in 
relation to any future guidance in respect of Covid19. 

Risk Management 
 

51. There is a risk that due to Covid 19 pandemic, the possibility of an 
employment and economic downturn will impact on the need for and the 
availability of housing. 

52. There is also a risk that due to Covid 19 work will take place at a slower 
pace, restricting new build programmes, housing repairs and service 
development. 

53. The risks associated with the recommendation of this report is assessed 
at a net level below 16. The risks have been assessed as moderate at 14 
the strategy will be regularly monitored at the Homeless Strategy 
Executive Steering Group.  

  

Page 40



 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Tim Carroll  
Service Manager, Housing 
Options and Support 
HHASC 
Tel No. 01904 554040 
 
 

 
Sharon Houlden 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 7th September 
2020 

  

 
 

    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact 
[...]
 the COVID-19 pandemic and associated social distancing 
measures is not yet entirely clear, both in respect of the wider housing 
market and on affordable housing delivery specifically. It is posing severe 
challenges for the construction industry with most building sites closed and 
many construction workers furloughed. The widespread loss of incomes is 
expected to lead to a sharp fall in house prices, although it is unknown at 
this stage how enduring this will prove. At the same time most housing 
sale transactions are now paused. Combined with the delays to new build 
development the supply reduction will limit the price fall to an extent. 
Turning to affordable housing specifically, developers are expected to cite 
viability challenges and propose reductions in affordable housing provision 
through the planning system. Set against this, the market uncertainty may 
create new opportunities for innovative affordable housing investment, and 
also lead to a profiling of schemes from sale to rented homes. 

Page 73

https://www.york.gov.uk/HousingDeliveryProgramme


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Targeted financial support for people living in Council homes
	Annex A
	Annex B

	5 Homeless Review 2019-20
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 15 September 2020 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

6. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the previous Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, held on 30 
June 2020, be approved and then signed by the Executive 
Member at a later date. 

 
7. Public Participation  
 

It was reported there was one registration to speak under Public 
Participation. Cllr Pavlovic, Ward Member for Hull Road, spoke on agenda 
item 4. He noted that the targeted relief was a considerable relief to 
residents. He highlighted the impact of COVID on residents facing financial 
difficulties. He asked for a number of points of clarification in relation to how 
many residents were eligible for the support package. He also asked if the 
council directly approached tenants before they fell into possible rent 
arrears. 
 
The Executive Member thanked Cllr Pavlovic for his comments.  
 

8. Targeted financial support for people living in Council 
homes  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that outlined the Councils 
approach to financial hardship for people who live in council homes during 
the COVID-19 pandemic and recovery period. The report detailed a 
proposal for creation of a targeted hardship fund.   
 



The Head of Housing detailed the support available to council tenants and 
noted that this had been in place during the COVID-19 outbreak in the form 
of welfare calls of which 68% of the 7200 council tenants had been 
contacted by council staff. He added that the data for this period was being 
analysed. An update was given on the current position and it was noted 
that there had been an increase of 400 families in rent arrears (2593 in 
arrears as at 22 March 2020 and 2960 as at 13 September 2020) and 
within that period a decrease in the amount owed in arrears with a modest 
decrease in arrears over the last month. 
 
The work undertaken by officers to support and advise tenants on benefits 
available to them was highlighted. The Executive Member welcomed the 
work being undertaken and support being offered to people living in council 
homes. In response to a question from her concerning the MHCLG, the 
Head of Housing confirmed that the implementation of a Housing Hardship 
Fund as set out in Annex A did not require approval from MHCLG. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the support currently available to people who live in council 
homes from the Housing Service be noted.  
 

ii. That the implementation of a Housing Hardship Fund as set out in 
Annex A be approved. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that further targeted support for people who live in 

council homes can be offered during the Covid recovery period 
whilst also ensuring appropriate financial controls are in place. 

 
9. Homeless Review 2019-20  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
overview of the previous year’s operation and performance against targets 
within homeless services within the context of the Homeless Strategy 2018-
2023 as well as targets for the current financial year. 
 
The Service Manager, Housing Options and Support gave an overview of 
the report. The Executive Member welcomed the work that had been 
undertaken to reduce homelessness and she noted the challenges to come 
post COVID-19. 

Resolved:  

i. That the progress made by the service be noted.  



ii. That the priorities and targets for 2020/21 as set out in 
paragraph 31 of the report be agreed. 

Reason:  To ensure the council continues to adhere to its statutory duties 
under the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and the Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017, to reduce rough sleeping in the city and 
supports the most vulnerable in society.  

 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.25 am]. 


